DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS



LARRY MILLAR, Director Public Works/Road/Transportation **County Engineer**

707 Nevada Street, Suite 4 Susanville, CA 96130

> **3** 530) 251-8288 FAX: (530) 251-2675

B-1 2017/54

February 28, 2017

TO:

Board of Supervisors

FROM:

Larry Millar, Director

SUBJECT:

Award aggregate materials and rock purchase to Sierra Cascade Aggregate in

the amount of \$227,906.25, the lowest bidder meeting the requirements.

RECOMMENDATION: Award bid for 10,000 tons of 3" Class 3 Sub-Base, 10,000 tons of 1 ½" Class 2 Aggregate Base, and 5,000 tons Rip-Rap (rock) to Sierra Cascade Aggregate & Asphalt Products, Inc. in the amount of \$227,906.25.

DISCUSSION: It is necessary for the Road Department to purchase various aggregate and rock materials to repair the various roads and bridges which have been damaged from the storms. These bids are for the Road Department to haul the material from the commercial pit to the various sites. The majority of the storm damage occurred in the Standish and Janesville areas. The bids were as follows: See attached for actual bids.

Sierra Cascade Aggregate, Litchfield Pit

\$227,906.25

3" Class 3 Sub-base

\$6.00/ton

1 1/2" Class 2 Aggregate Base

\$7.50/ton

Rip-Rap

\$15.50/ton

Hat Creek Construction & Materials, Inc., Ward Lake Pit

\$285,553.13

3" Class 3 Sub-base

\$8.50/ton

1 1/2" Class 2 Aggregate Base \$8.75/ton

Rip-Rap

\$18.75/ton

Turner Excavating, Inc., Round Mtn. Rock, Westwood

\$358,751.25

3" Class 3 Sub-base

\$9.25/ton

1 1/2" Class 2 Aggregate Base \$9.20/ton

Rip-Rap

\$30.00/ton

These materials will be used throughout the County in the repairing of the various storm damaged roads and bridges.

ALTERNATIVE: Not Approve.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding in the amount of \$227,906.25 will be from the current FY 2016-17 Road Operating Budget (122-1221).

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: None

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

REVIEWED FOR AGENDA:

S:\PWK\Roads\2017 Road\B-1 Board Letters\Aggregate Material Purchase.doc



February 14, 2017

To: Lassen County Road Department, Bob McGarva Phone: 310-2690

Subject: Rock Pricing

The following is a materials proposal for the above referenced project. Aggregate materials are quoted FOB our quarry located at 474-315 Hwy 395 Litchfield, CA 96117.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	
1.	Class 3 Sub Base	+/- 10,000 Tons	\$6.00/Ton	60,000
2.	1 ½" Class 2 Aggregate Base	+/-10,000 Tons	\$7.50/Ton	75,000
3.	1'-3' Rip Rap	+/-5,000 Tons	\$15.50/Ton	77,500
		r		
				\$717 500

No QC/QA included, gradation only at plant

Sales Tax not included in price of material

tax

15,406,25

\$227, 906,25

Terms of Sale:

All prices are quoted on a job by job basis, in <u>U.S. Standard Tons</u>, F. O. B. plant. Above price quotation expires in 30 days; unless otherwise arranged. Anything not specifically included shall be considered excluded. Advanced scheduling is desired. Price does not include any QC/QA; unless noted otherwise. Supply of any/all materials is not guaranteed, the cost of any or all materials is subject to change at any time due to the cost of liquid A/C asphalt oil and/or fuel price increases. The cost of fuel and/or oil may directly affect the unit prices quoted. In the event diesel fuel escalates over \$3.75/gallon there may be a fuel surcharge. Any increase in oil escalation to be passed on to Sierra Cascade Aggregate and Asphalt Products, Inc. Price based on loading between 7:00 am to 5:00 pm Monday thru Friday.

This quote is an offer to furnish products listed above. Upon signature of this contract, seller will produce material and buyer will be contractually obligated to purchase said material. A cancellation of order by buyer will still result in a charge of up to 85% of produced material.

This quotation is specific to the Contractor and the project referenced above. The offer to sell these materials is contingent upon the Contractor completing and signing Sierra Cascade Aggregate & Asphalt Products, Inc's credit application, approval of Contractor's credit by Sierra Cascade Aggregate & Asphalt Products, Inc. and acceptance of the terms contained in this quotation. If Sierra Cascade Aggregate & Asphalt Products, Inc. decides not to sell these materials to the Contractor on a credit basis, Sierra Cascade Aggregate & Asphalt Products, Inc may either: (1) cancel this quotation; or (2) sell to the Contractor on a cash on delivery (COD) basis. No credit card sales.

Acceptance of Proposal:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to supply the materials as quoted and I agree to pay the amount mentioned in said proposal/contract and according to the terms thereof.

Date of Acceptance	Signature	



"WE SPECIALIZE IN SATISFIED CUSTOMERS"

February 14, 2017

Attn: Bob McGarva

bmcgarva@co.lassen.ca.us

Re:

Various Material Pricing

FOB Ward Lake Pit

Thank you for allowing Hat Creek Construction and Materials, Inc the opportunity to provide a material proposal for the above referenced project.

Materials:

3" 1	Minus Pit Run Aggregate (Optional)	85,000 87,500 93,750
Pro	oposal Qualifications:	\$266,250,00
	Our proposal is based on loading out Monday – Friday 8 hours per day. Overtime and weekends can be added for an additional fee. Our proposal excludes: Sales Tax, Freight, QCQA, Bond or Bond Costs.	f285,553.13

Thank you again for this outstanding opportunity. If you have any questions, or need any additional information, please don't hesitate to call me on my cell at (530) 949-6145.

Sincerely,

Hat Creek Construction and Materials, Inc.

Perry Thompson

Perry Thompson President



530.596.3953

Quote

Date	Quote #	TERMS	BID VALID 30 DAYS FROM
2/14/2017	926	Due on receipt	2/14/2017

Name / Address	Job Site	
LASSEN COUNTY DEPT PUBLIC WORKS		1
	ROUND MTN ROCK	
Descript	tion	Total
10,000 TONS 1 1/2 BASE ROCK, F.O.B. ROUND MTN ROCK 10,000 TONS 3 INCH FILL, F.O.B. ROUND MTN ROCK IN W 5000 TONS 2-5' RIP RAP BOULDERS, F.O.B. ROUND MTN R Sales Tax	ESTWOOD, CA. \$9.25 PER TON	92,000.00T 92,500.00T 150,000.00T 24,251.25
WE NOW ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS! VISA/MC/AMEX All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to	be performed in accordance with the drawings and specifica	tions submitted for

above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs, including blasting, will be executed at an additional cost. Workmen's Compensation and Liability Insurance on above work to be carried by

TURNER EXCAVATING, INC through STATE FUND, and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY. "NOTICE TO OWNER"

[Section 7018.5--Contractors License law]

Under the Mechanics' Lien Law, any contractor, subcontractor, laborer, materialman or other person who helps to improve your property and is not paid for his labor, services or material, has a right to enforce his claim against your property.

Under the law, you may protect yourself against such claims by filing, before commencing such work or improvement, an original contract for the work of improvement or a modification thereof, in the office of the county recorder of the county where the property is situated and requiring that a contractor's payment bond be recorded in such office. Said bond shall be in an amount not less than fifty percent of the contract price and shall, in addition to any conditions for the performance of the contract, be conditioned for the payment in full of the claims of all persons furnishing labor, services, equipment or materials for the work described in said contract.

Total	\$358,751.25	

Signature of acceptance